## HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6029

A RESOLUTION designating January 30, 2020, as "Latina Leaders Day at the Capitol."

WHEREAS, Many Latina leaders in the State of Kansas have helped advance civil rights, economic prosperity and equality through their sacrifice, dedication and leadership; and

WHEREAS, We acknowledge the importance of designating a day to celebrate Latina leadership and the contributions made by Latina leaders; and

WHEREAS, "Latina Leaders Day at the Capitol" is a bipartisan effort designated for networking, leadership, civic engagement and to celebrate the importance of Latina leaders to the State of Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Participants from every Kansas Judicial District will be in attendance; and

WHEREAS, Many organizations worked tirelessly to make the day possible, including the Kansas Hispanic & Latino American Affairs Commission, a seven-member body appointed by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, Latina history, culture and traditions are a respected and honored part of a rich legacy of the State of Kansas and the United States: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we designate January 30, 2020, as "Latina Leaders Day at the Capitol".

House Resolution No. 6029 was sponsored by Representative Susan Ruiz.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.